That 
deed purported to be based on a sale for the taxes of 1873, 
and the'description therein was as follows: Section 39, town- 
,ship 16, of range 27; section 37, in township 17, of range 27; 
and section 38, in township 17, of range 28; containing nine 
thousand nine hundred and nine and three-quarters (9909f) 
acres, lying and being in Orange County, Florida. It was 
executed December 13, 1876, and recorded the same day. The 
assessment roll was produced in evidence, and on it was found 
no description like that contained in the deed. There was, 
however, this entry, which plaintiff in error claimed was in-